

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 932/2022
CrIM No. 1922/2022

Bashir Ahmed Malik and ors.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Choudhary Mohd. Shabir, Advocate

Vs

UT of J&K and ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through:

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PUNEET GUPTA, JUDGE

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioners has taken this Court through the documents placed in support of his arguments that the FIR No. 0004/2022 registered with police station, Ramsoo, District Ramban, impugned in the present petition, is an abuse of process of law.

Issue notice to the respondents in the main petition as well as CrIM.

List on 28.12.2022.

Meanwhile, the investigation in the impugned FIR can proceed. However, the challan shall not be presented before the competent Court without prior permission of this Court. The order is subject to objections from the other side.

**(Puneet Gupta)
Judge**

Jammu
14.11.2022
Tarun